Depreciation and amortisation expense 3 (19.4) (21.0) (23.0) (11.1) (11.5)

EBIT  3.4 16.6 14.4 8.1 9.5

Other income (portion not included in
EBITDA) 4 3.8 0.1 0.5 (0.2) 0.3

Finance income 5 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1

Finance costs 6 (4.7) (6.7) (9.7) (3.3) (3.8)

Profit before income tax benefit  2.4 10.0 5.4 4.6 6.2

Income tax benefit / (expense) 7 - 7.3 (1.6) - (1.9)

Net profit after tax  2.4 17.3 3.8 4.6 4.4

Notes:	Please	refer	to	the	Notes	for	Table	4.1	for	further	detail

88

4.3.3 Reconciliation of Pro Forma to Statutory Income Statements

Table 4.3 summarises the pro forma adjustments applied to the Statutory Historical Income Statements for FY22 and FY23 and the
Statutory Forecast Income Statements for FY24F to derive the Pro Forma Historical Income Statements for FY22 and FY23 and Pro
Forma Forecast Income Statements for FY24F respectively.

Table 4.3: Reconciliation of Statutory Historical Income Statements to Pro Forma Historical Income Statements for FY22 and
FY23, and Statutory Forecast Income Statements to Pro Forma Forecast Income Statements for FY24F

$millions Notes Statutory

FY22
Historical

Adj Pro Forma Statutory

FY23
Historical

Adj Pro Forma Statutory

FY24F
Forecast

Adj Pro Forma

Gross revenue 134.7 - 134.7 169.0 - 169.0 291.7 - 291.7

Pass through revenue - - - - - - (26.9) - (26.9)

Net revenue 134.7 - 134.7 169.0 - 169.0 264.8 - 264.8

Net cost of sales (94.5) - (94.5) (111.6) - (111.6) (195.8) - (195.8)

Gross profit 40.2 - 40.2 57.4 - 57.4 69.0 - 69.0

Administrative expense 1,2 (16.0) (1.2) (17.2) (19.5) (1.2) (20.7) (31.8) 1.4 (30.3)

Impairment of assets (1.5) - (1.5) (0.3) - (0.3) (0.1) - (0.1)

Other income (portion
included in EBITDA) - - - 0.0 - 0.0 0.2 - 0.2

EBITDA 22.7 (1.2) 21.5 37.6 (1.2) 36.4 37.4 1.4 38.8

Depreciation and amortisation
expense (19.4) - (19.4) (21.0) - (21.0) (23.0) - (23.0)

EBIT 3.4 (1.2) 2.1 16.6 (1.2) 15.4 14.4 1.4 15.8

Other income (portion not
included in EBITDA) 3.8 - 3.8 0.1 - 0.1 0.5 - 0.5

Finance income 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1

Finance costs 3 (4.7) 2.6 (2.1) (6.7) 4.3 (2.5) (9.7) 8.0 (1.7)

Profit before income tax
benefit 2.4 1.3 3.7 10.0 3.0 13.1 5.4 9.4 14.8

Income tax benefit / (expense) 4 - - - 7.3 - 7.3 (1.6) (2.8) (4.4)

Net profit after tax 2.4 1.3 3.7 17.3 3.0 20.4 3.8 6.6 10.4

The	pro	forma	adjustments	are	as	follows:

1.	Administrative	expense	has	been	increased	in	each	of	FY22,	FY23	and	FY24F	by	$1.2	million	to	reflect	the	estimated	extra	costs	that	Bhagwan	will	incur	as	a

[…]

2.	Administrative	expense	in	Pro	Forma	Forecast	Income	Statement	for	FY24F	is	reduced	by	$2.7	million	to	reflect	the	total	non-contingent	transaction	costs	related
to	the	Offer,	comprising	of	corporate	advisory,	legal	and	accounting	fees.

3.	Finance	costs	have	been	reduced	in	each	of	FY22,	FY23	and	FY24F	to	reflect	reduced	interest	costs	from	the	repayment	of	all	shareholder	loans	and	the	partial
repayment	of	outstanding	amounts	on	the	Debt	Facilities	the	Company	would	have	carried	had	the	Offer	proceeds	been	available	to	pay	down	those	loans	from
1	July	2021.

4.	The	income	tax	effect	of	the	above	adjustments	has	been	reflected	in	the	income	tax	benefit	/	(expense)	line	of	the	Income	Statement.

4.

 F
IN

AN
CI

AL
 IN

FO
RM

AT
IO

N

89BHAGWAN MARINE PROSPECTUS

Table 4.4 summarises the pro forma adjustments applied to the Statutory Historical Income Statements for H1 FY23 and H1 FY24 to
derive the Pro Forma Income Statements for H1 FY23 and H1 FY24 respectively.

Table 4.4: Reconciliation of Statutory Historical Income Statements for H1 FY23 and H1 FY24 to Pro Forma Historical Income
Statements for H1 FY23 and H1 FY24

$millions Statutory
H1 FY23

Adj Pro Forma Statutory
H1 FY24

Adj Pro Forma

Gross revenue 83.3 - 83.3 109.5 - 109.5

Pass through revenue - - - - - -

Net revenue 83.3 - 83.3 109.5 - 109.5

Net cost of sales (55.4) - (55.4) (74.7) - (74.7)

Gross profit 27.9 - 27.9 34.8 - 34.8

Administrative expense (9.0) (0.6) (9.6) (13.9) (0.4) (14.3)

Impairment of assets - - - (0.1) - (0.1)

Other income (portion included in EBITDA) 0.2 - 0.2 0.2 - 0.2

EBITDA 19.2 (0.6) 18.5 21.0 (0.4) 20.6

Depreciation and amortisation expense (11.1) - (11.1) (11.5) - (11.5)

EBIT 8.1 (0.6) 7.5 9.5 (0.4) 9.2

Other income (portion not included in EBITDA) (0.2) - (0.2) 0.3 - 0.3

Finance income 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1

Finance costs (3.3) 1.9 (1.4) (3.8) 2.6 (1.2)

Profit before income tax benefit 4.6 1.3 5.9 6.2 2.2 8.5

Income tax benefit / (expense) - - - (1.9) (0.7) (2.5)

Net profit after tax 4.6 1.3 5.9 4.4 1.5 5.9

The	pro	forma	adjustments	are	as	follows:

• Administrative	expense	has	been	increased	in	H1	FY23	and	H1	FY24	by	$0.6	million	to	reflect	the	estimated	extra	costs	that	Bhagwan	will	incur	as	a	result	of
being	a	listed	company.	These	costs	include	Directors’	fees,	share	registry	costs,	ASX	listing	fees,	Directors’	and	officers’	insurance	premiums	and	audit	and	legal

[…]

2.	 Working	capital	has	been	adjusted	to	reflect	the	timing	and	quantum	of	payments	for	PAYG	amounts	owed	to	the	ATO	that	would	have	occurred	had	they	been
settled	on	their	due	dates	in	FY22,	FY23	and	FY24F.

4.

 F
IN

AN
CI

AL
 IN

FO
RM

AT
IO

N

95BHAGWAN MARINE PROSPECTUS

4.5 Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position
Table 4.9 sets out the Statutory and Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position for Bhagwan. The Pro Forma Statement of
Financial Position is intended to show the impact of the Offer proceeds, transaction costs, and use of proceeds to repay shareholder
loans and the partial repayment of outstanding amounts on the Debt Facilities on the Statutory Statement of Financial Position at 31
December 2023 as if they had occurred on that date.

The Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position is provided for illustrative purposes only and is not represented as being
necessarily indicative of Bhagwan’s view of its financial position upon Completion of the Offer or at a future date.

Table 4.9: Statutory and Pro Forma Historical Statements of Financial Position

Pro forma adjustments

$millions Notes
Statutory
31 Dec 23

Impact of the
offer

Shareholder
loans

Other
payables

Bank
loans

Pro Forma
31 Dec 23

Cash and cash equivalents 1 0.5 73.5 (24.6) (4.4) (44.9) -

Trade and other receivables 49.6 - - - - 49.6

Inventories 2.2 - - - - 2.2

Other current assets 5.1 - - - - 5.1

Assets held for sale - - - - - -

Total current assets 57.4 73.5 (24.6) (4.4) (44.9) 56.9

Other investments 1.5 - - - - 1.5

Deferred tax assets 1, 5 5.4 1.0 - - - 6.4

Property, plant and equipment 118.4 - - - - 118.4

Right-of-use assets 19.7 - - - - 19.7

Intangible assets - - - - - -

Non-current financial assets 10.8 - - - - 10.8

Total non-current assets 155.8 1.0 - - - 156.8

Total assets 213.2 74.4 (24.6) (4.4) (44.9) 213.7

Trade and other payables 3 43.1 - - (4.4) - 38.6

Loans and borrowings 2 33.5 - (11.9) - (21.6) -

Lease liabilities 9.7 - - - - 9.7

Employee benefits 3.6 - - - - 3.6

Total current liabilities 89.9 - (11.9) (4.4) (21.6) 52.0

Loans and borrowings 2 44.9 - (12.7) - (23.3) 8.8

Lease liabilities 10.1 - - - - 10.1

Employee benefits 0.5 - - - - 0.5

Total non-current liabilities 55.5 - (12.7) - (23.3) 19.4

Total labilities 145.4 - (24.6) (4.4) (44.9) 71.4

Net assets 67.9 74.4 - - - 142.3

Issued capital 4, 5 65.3 76.7 - - - 141.9

Reserves 47.9 - - - - 47.9

Accumulated losses 5 (45.3) (2.2) - - - (47.5)

Total equity 67.9 74.4 - - - 142.3

96

4.5.1 Pro forma adjustments

The pro forma adjustments in the above Table 4.9 are as follows:

1. Cash and cash equivalents are expected to be impacted by $0.5 million as a result of the proceeds of the offer of $80 million,
less (a) the cash to pay the Offer costs of $6.5 million; (b) $24.6 million to repay shareholder loans; (c) $4.4 million to pay PAYG
amounts owing to ATO; and (d) $44.9 million to partially repay an existing bank loan. The deferred tax impact of the Offer is $1.0
million, calculated as 30% of Transaction costs (excluding the Underwriting fee).

2. Repayment of all shareholder loans and the partial repayment of the outstanding amounts on the Debt Facilities, which remains